
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 2:30 pm on Monday 10 
January 2022 via MS Teams. A separate invite will be sent to Committee  
Members. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed 
and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Nasrin Ali, Appleby, Cooley, Curley, Douglas, Green (Chair), Hussain, 
Leech, Monaghan, Newman, Reeves, Riasat and Richards 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   [10.00-10.05] Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 December 2021. 
 

Pages 
5 - 12 

5.   [10.05-10.30] COVID-19 Update 
Report of the Director of Public Health and Medical Director, 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
 
The Director of Public Health and Medical Director, Manchester 
Health and Care Commissioning, will circulate a presentation on 
the latest available data relating to Manchester COVID-19 rates 
and the Manchester Vaccination Programme.   
 

Pages 
13 - 14 

6.   [10.30-11.15] Alcohol, Drugs, and Tobacco Addiction 
Treatment Services in Manchester 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
 
The report provides the Committee with an overview of the Drug 
and Alcohol Treatment and Support and Tobacco Addiction 
Treatment Services commissioned by the Manchester Population 
Health/Public Health Team. 
 

Pages 
15 - 42 

7.   [11.15-11.50] Health Infrastructure Developments 
Report of Executive Director of Strategy, Manchester Health and 
Care Commissioning, Group Executive Director of Workforce and 
Corporate Business, Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust, Deputy Chief Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health 

Pages 
43 - 78 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

NHS Foundation Trust, Director of Strategic Projects, Manchester 
University NHS Foundation Trust and Director of Inclusive 
Economy, Manchester City Council 
 
This report provides an update on health infrastructure 
developments in North Manchester, including New Park House, 
the North Manchester General Hospital (NMGH) site 
redevelopment and the associated North Manchester Strategy; 
and at Wythenshawe Hospital. Partners will present the 
accompanying slide deck at the Committee meeting. 
 

8.   [11.50-12.00] Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

[...]
 buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 4 January 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors Curley, Hussain, Leech, Monaghan, Newman and Richards 
 
Apologies: Councillors N. Ali, Appleby, Cooley, Reeves and Riasat 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Midgley, Deputy Leader 
Dr Manisha Kumar, Executive Clinical Director, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning (MHCC) 
Chris Gaffey, Head of Corporate Governance, MHCC 
Professor Navneet Kapur, Head of Research at the Centre for Suicide Prevention, 
University of Manchester 
Charles Kwaku-Odoi, Caribbean & African Health Network 
Lynne Stafford, Chief Executive, Gaddum 
Dorothy Evans, Chief Executive, African Caribbean Care Group 
Gaynor Morgan, Carer and Chair of the Manchester Carers Forum 
Saeed Jan, Carer and citizen of Manchester 
 
HSC/21/50  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 
HSC/21/51  COVID-19 Update 
 
The Committee considered the joint presentation of the Director of Public Health and 
the Executive Clinical Director, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning, that 
had been circulated to all Members in advance of the meeting. The presentations 
provided an update on COVID-19 activity that included the latest available 
information on data and intelligence. 
 
The Director of Public Health provided the latest information and response to the 
variant of concern, Omicron. He noted that at that tim
[...]
 an account 
of the activities and work delivered at a local level to provide culturally appropriate 
support and advice to the local community. She described that this was delivered by 
engaging with and understanding the specific needs and barriers experienced by the 
community before they reached a crisis point. Lynne Stafford, Chief Executive, 
Gaddum also described the work delivered in localities to identify and support those 
hidden carers, adding that there was specific pathway designed to support young 
carers. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee recommend that the Deputy Leader consider the options to maintain 
the Carers Emergency Fund. 
 
HSC/21/54  Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding the reported Care Quality 
Commission rating awarded to a Dental Practice, Officers reported that a response 
would be provided following the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme.  

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:   Health Scrutiny Committee – 12 January 2022 
 
Subject:   COVID-19 Update 
 
Report of:  Director of Public Health, Manchester City Council 
                       Medical Director, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning  
 

 
Summary  
  
The Director of Public Health and Medical Director, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning, will circulate a presentation on the latest available data relating to 
Manchester COVID-19 rates and the Manchester Vaccination Programme.  At the 
meeting Members will have the opportunity to ask any questions. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee are asked to note the report and presentation. 
 

 
Wards Af
[...]
service there is a 
description of the service offer, an outline of the performance and an overview of the 
successes and challenges. 
 
The Manchester Drug and Alcohol Treatment and Support Service and Tobacco 
Addiction Treatment Service is provided by Change, Grow, Live (CGL) and 
representatives from this service will attend the Committee. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

Creating the conditions for people to live healthier lives (for example, reduced smoking, 
reduced alcohol and/or drug use) will impact not only on population health but also on 
the wider environment (for example, improved air quality, reduction in anti-social 
behaviour and crime.) 
 
CGL consistently report that most waste generated by their service is diverted from 
landfill to recycling into various products or utilised in generating renewable energy, 
thereby supporting the zero-carbon target for the city.  Also, 65 discarded needle litter 
picking sessions were delivered by CGL between 1 April 2021 – 30 September 2021. 
 

Page 15

Item 6



 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

The Our Manchester Strategy underpins the 
work presented in this report. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the city’s 
economic success 

 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, work 

 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to drive 
growth 

 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: David Regan 
Position: Director of Public Health 
E
[...]
es with 4% nationally.) 

 
Number of residential rehabilitation placements -  
 

 24 drug users were placed in residential rehab (1% of the treatment 
population.  This compares with 1% nationally.) 

 12 alcohol users were placed in residential rehab (2% of the treatment 
population.  This compares with 2% nationally.) 

Page 39

Item 6Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Appendix 5 – References  
 
Adult Drug Commissioning Support Pack, 2022-23: Key Data, OHID 
 
Adult Alcohol Commissioning Support Pack, 2022-23: Key Data, OHID 
 
From harm to hope: A 10-year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives, HM 
Government, 6 December 2021 
 
Greater Manchester Drug & Alcohol Strategy 2019-2021, GMCA 
 
Making Smoking History: A Tobacco Free Greater Manchester, 2017-2021, GMCA 
 
Manchester Population Health Plan, 2018-2027 
 
Manchester Emergent Substance Use Survey 2021, Manchester Metropolitan 
University, 2021 
 
Smoke free Generation: The National Tobacco Control Plan for England, 18 July 
2017 
 
Smoke free Manchester: Our Plan for Tobacco Control, 2018-2021 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Item 6Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 12 January 2022 
 
Subject: Health Infrastructure Developments 
 
Report of: Executive Director of Strategy, Manchester Health and Care 

Commissioning  
Group Executive Director of Workforce and Corporate Business, 
Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Deputy Chief Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Foundation Trust  
Director of Strategic Projects, Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust  

   Director of Inclusive Economy, Manchester City Council 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on health infrastructure developments in North 
Manchester, including New Park House, the North Manchester General Hospital 
(NMGH) site redevelopment and the associated North Manchester Strategy; and a
[...]
ion and development and ways in which this could 
be harnessed to support the implementation of the masterplan and 
subsequently reduce the requirement for public sector investment. Such an 
approach would require a change in national policy and the Trust will continue 
to work closely with key local stakeholders and government to identify 
opportunities to commence delivery of the masterplan.  

 
4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the contents of the paper and 

presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48

Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The North Manchester Strategy 

Civic regeneration through investment and innovation in 

Healthcare and Housing 

Executive Summary 

 

December 2021 

Final version 

 

  

Page 49

Item 7Appendix 1,



The North Manchester Strategy: Executive Summary

 
 

Page| 1 

1. Introduction 
 
This document is a summary of The North Manchester Strategy: Civic regeneration through 
investment and innovation in Healthcare and Housing. The full strategy document was 
developed between July and October 2021 and was formally approved by the North 
Manchester Strategic Board on 1 November 2021. The organisations involved in developing 
the strategy include Manchester City Council (MCC), Manchester Local Care Organisation 
(MLCO), Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC), Greater Manchester Mental 
Health NHS Foundation Trust (GMMH), and Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
(MFT). 
 
The North Manchester Strategy sets out the shared ambition of the key partner organisations 
in Manchester to deliver much-needed investment in North Manchester, and to use this as a 
stimulus to drive economic regeneration and improved health and wellbeing for the local 
population. Importantly, these benefits will reach beyond the city boundaries into the 
neighbouring areas of Heywood, Middleton, Rochdale, Bury, Oldham and Salford. 
 
The strategy brings together three significant investment opportunities: 
 

• Th

Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Richards – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Appleby, Curley, Hussain, Leech, Monaghan, Newman and Riasat 
 
Apologies: Councillor Cooley, Green and Reeves 
 
Also present:   
Councillor Midgley, Deputy Leader 
Stephen Gardner, Programme Director, Single Hospital Service, Manchester 
University NHS Foundation Trust 
Andrew Maloney, Director of Human Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, Greater 
Manchester Mental Health Trust 
Michelle Humphreys, Director of Strategic Projects, Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Jackie McVan, Greater Manchester Head of Services for Change, Grow, Live 
Caitriona Gallagher, Be Smoke Free, Team Manager for Change, Grow, Live 
 
 
HSC/22/55 Appointment of Chair  
 
Councillor Richards was nominated to Chair the meeting. This was seconded and 
approved by the Committee.   
 
Decision 
 
To appoint Councillor Richards as Chair for the meeting. 
 
HSC/22/56 [10.00-10.05] Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 as a correct record. 
 
HSC/22/57 [10.05-10.30] COVID-19 Update  
 
The Committee considered the joint presentation of the Director of Public Health and 
the Executive Clinical Director, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning, that 
had been circulated to all Members in advance of the meeting. The presentations 
provided an update on COVID-19 activity that included the latest available 
information on data and intelligence. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 The Committee again reiterated their recognition and appreciation for all involved 
with the vaccination programme;  



 What was the correlation between COVID-19 related hospital admissions and the 
patients’ vaccination status; 

 The need to challenge and counter the misinformation relating to the vaccination 
and pregnancy that was being circulated on social media, particularly amongst 
young people;  

 Commenting that due to the high infection rates and transmissibility of OMICRON 
it was important for all to observe mask wearing, adding that this was a societal, 
in addition to a personal responsibility to protect everyone; 

 Patients and their families’ lived experience of COVID-19 should be used to 
articulate the importance of receiving the vaccination and the serious 
consequences of not doing so;  

 It was the responsibility for everyone to come forward and receive their 
vaccination and noting the vaccination rates in Manchester it was important to 
keep articulating this and encouraging people to come forward; and 

 Noting the recent changes announced in relation to the requirement not to obtain 
a PCR test following a positive LFT result, was there a possibility that this would 
skewer the reported infection rates as people either did not always formally record 
their results or were reluctant to report a positive test. 
 

The Director of Public Health provided the Committee with the figures of those 
patients currently admitted to hospital with COVID-19 related illness and their 
vaccination status, noting that in critical care this was five times higher. He stated that 
this clearly demonstrated the need and importance of receiving the vaccination and 
booster. He stated that there was no call for mandatory vaccination in the UK and the 
approach was for citizens to take the vaccination on a voluntary basis, with the 
caveat in relation to specific professions and settings. He further commented that 
people who may have been hesitant may decide to take up the offer of the 
vaccination when they were required to provide vaccination passports to undertake 
travel or participate and access events. 
 
In response to a request for more granular data on the cohorts admitted to hospital 
as a result of COVID-19, the Director of Public Health advised there was a challenge 
to providing this data in real time to report to the Committee. 
 
The Director of Public Health informed the Committee that there was a pilot being 
delivered at the Etihad stadium where those people who had received their 
vaccination overseas could attend to have their vaccination validated, their COVID-19 
passport records updated, and a booster administered where appropriate. 
 
The Director of Public Health stated that they remained committed to work with 
communities and networks, including schools to address concerns people had and 
challenge prevailing myths to maximise the take up of the vaccination. In response to 
a comment regarding the infection rates across different wards and the demographic 
profiles he stated that this was closely monitored and analysed to understand specific 
trends and where appropriate deploy targeted interventions. 
 
The Director of Public Health accepted the comment made regarding the reporting of 
LFT results and advised that the Communications Team were delivering a campaign 
to encourage people to regularly test and report the results. He added that he 
understood that PCR testing would resume at some point and had only been 



suspended temporarily as a result of the demand experienced by the service. He said 
that he would keep the Committee informed of these developments.    
 
The Director of Public Health commented that he acknowledged the comment 
regarding using lived experience and case studies in campaigns to promote the 
vaccination programme and made reference to the Communications and 
engagement focus slide within the pack that had been provided to Members. The 
Chair commented that it would be useful to have a more detailed update on the 
Communications strategy, both at a local and national level in a future update.  
 
The Deputy Leader paid tribute to all staff and partners working to address COVID-19 
for their continued dedication and hard work. She particularly paid tribute to the 
teams working in Adult Social Care who were working to safely discharge patients 
from hospital settings into alternative, appropriate and safe care pathways. She 
commented that this was testimony to the positive partnership approach to working to 
deliver improved health outcomes for Manchester residents. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee recommend that a future update includes a detailed discussion on 
the vaccination and COVID-19 communications strategy, with specific discussion in 
relation to the measures taken to counter misconceptions and myths surrounding the 
vaccination, noting that the Committee request that appropriate officers are in 
attendance.  
 
HSC/22/58 [10.30-11.15] Alcohol, Drugs, and Tobacco Addiction Treatment 

Services in Manchester  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health that provided 
the Committee with an overview of the Drug and Alcohol Treatment and Support and 
Tobacco Addiction Treatment Services commissioned by the Manchester Population 
Health/Public Health Team.   
 
To accompany the report a video was played that articulated the voice of the service 
user. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The Manchester Drug and Alcohol Treatment and Support Service and Tobacco 
Addiction Treatment Service is provided by Change, Grow, Live (CGL);  

 Providing a strategic context both at a local and national level; 

 Key statistics; 

 A description of the service offer for each service; 

 An outline of the performance and an overview of the successes and challenges; 

 The impact of COVID-19; and 

 Next steps. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Recognising the valuable and important role that the services provided; 



 Had there been a reduction in the numbers of clients seen due to the impact of 
COVID-19 and the move to online consultations; 

 The need to recognise and address the correlation between socio-economic 
deprivation and smoking and drug consumption; 

 Was there any evidence to suggest that the increased cost of tobacco had any 
impact on the numbers of smokers; 

 Was there any evidence to indicate if the historic reduction and closure of 
services had any impact on the numbers of people seen or being supported by 
the drug and alcohol service; 

 Noting the prevalence in specific areas of needles being disposed of irresponsibly 
and what was being done to address this; and 

 Was there any evidence currently available to identify the number of COVID-19 
related deaths amongst drug users. 

 
In presenting the report, the Strategic Commissioning Manager advised the 
Committee that there was a correction at sections 4.2.1 and 5.5.1 of the paper. She 
reported that the service is specified to supply Varenicline, commonly known by its 
trade name Champix, which was an important stop smoking medication, often used 
alongside Nicotine Replacement Therapy, but because of a national issue, this 
currently cannot be sourced or provided at the moment. She reported that there was 
no end date for this situation currently and it was likely that it would impact on quit 
rates. 
 
In response to the question on the issue of historic reduction and closure of services 
and the impact on the numbers of people seen or being supported by the drug and 
alcohol service, the Strategic Commissioning Manager advised that any data 
available would be circulated for information following the meeting. 
 
The Greater Manchester Head of Services for Change, Grow, Live discussed the 
impact that COVID-19 had placed on the delivery of services, in particular the 
planned launch of the Be Smoke Free programme that coincided with the beginning 
of the pandemic. She said staff had responded quickly and effectively to deliver these 
sessions online and commented that the numbers of people seen had not reduced as 
a result, adding that some people who might otherwise not have attended an in-
person appointment had accessed services online. She commented that where 
appropriate medication had been delivered to people’s doors. 
 
The Be Smoke Free, Team Manager for Change, Grow, Live supported the 
comments previously given as to the challenge presented by COVID-19. She said 
that the intention was to continue to deliver a hybrid model of service delivery and to 
raise the profile of the service amongst communities going forward.  
 
The Greater Manchester Head of Services for Change, Grow, Live discussed the 
successful response to bring homeless people indoors at the start of the pandemic. 
She described the wrap around support that had been provided to both homeless 
people, including providing vaping devices for smokers, and support for the staff 
working in those sites. She stated this had been very successful and had provided an 
opportunity to engage with and assist homeless people around often complex issues 
to achieve long term positive outcomes. 
 



In response to the question asked relating to the number of COVID-19 related deaths 
amongst drug users, the Director of Public Health stated this data was not currently 
available. He further responded to an earlier comment regarding the figures provided 
within the report relating to alcohol dependency by advising that these were compiled 
using Public Health England National Data. 
 
The Greater Manchester Head of Services for Change, Grow, Live responded to the 
issue of the disposal of needles and needle exchanges by commenting that there 
was no need for people to use dirty needles and there were provisions across a 
range of locations to dispose of needles safely. She described that there were 
outreach workers, that included ex-users with lived experience, who would attend 
specific sites at the appropriate times to engage with users and offer advice and 
signpost to help and support. She further described the locations around the city as 
to where advice and information could be obtained, in addition to their social media 
presence. Noting the positive comments from the Members she extended an 
invitation to any Member wishing to visit the teams and accompany them when they 
were out and engaging with users to further understand the work of the service and 
witness the impact this had. 
 
The Programme Lead stated that the prevalence of smoking in Manchester was high, 
noting that it was recognised that the incidents of smoking was related to deprivation. 
She stated that a Tobacco Control Programme had been developed at a Greater 
Manchester level, based on the World Health Organisation framework. She said this 
had an emphasis on prevention and de-normalisation of tobacco in addition to 
treatment services. In reply to the question relating to the pricing of tobacco as an 
incentive to quit smoking she stated that whilst the cost of tobacco was high it was 
important to acknowledge that there was a significant presence of organised crime 
that flooded communities across the city with illicit tobacco. She described that e-
cigarettes and similar devices were not licensed medication and as such were 
regulated by Trading Standards legislation. In response to a question relating to the 
smoking of shisha she said that the Licensing Out Of Hours Team had been 
proactive in monitoring and visiting those establishments where this activity was 
undertaken across the city to ensure they were compliant with the relevant 
legislation.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and thanked all of the invited representatives for 
attending the meeting and contributing to the Members’ discussion. 
 
HSC/22/59 [11.15-11.50] Health Infrastructure Developments  
 
The Committee considered the joint report of the Executive Director of Strategy, 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning Group, Executive Director of Workforce 
and Corporate Business, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust, Deputy Chief 
Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust, Director of 
Strategic Projects, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust and Director of 
Inclusive Economy, Manchester City Council that provided an update on health 
infrastructure developments in North Manchester, including New Park House, the 



North Manchester General Hospital (NMGH) site redevelopment and the associated 
North Manchester Strategy; and at Wythenshawe Hospital. 
 
The report was accompanied by a presentation that further articulated the key points 
within the report. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing an introduction and background; 

 An update on the developments in North Manchester, noting the North 
Manchester Strategy, the shared ambition of the key partner organisations in 
Manchester to deliver much-needed investment in North Manchester, and to use 
this as a stimulus to drive economic regeneration and improved health and 
wellbeing for the local population; 

 An update on the New Park House Development; and 

 An update on the developments at Wythenshawe Hospital, noting that the 
Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) for MFT’s Wythenshawe site was 
endorsed by the Executive on 17 March 2020. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting that the plans for North Manchester presented an exciting and positive 
development for the site that was in much need of modernisation and recognising 
the significant wider benefits to the local area in terms of employment and skills; 

 Noting that it was important to ensure that public transport links to hospital sites 
were improved;  

 Seeking an assurance that services would not be relocated from North 
Manchester General Hospital, stressing the importance of retaining the status of 
the provision as a General Hospital;  

 Welcoming the proposals to develop Park House and enquiring what support 
would be offered to patients transferring from the old provision into the new one; 

 Expressing concern that the proposals for Wythenshawe Hospital to release the 
potential of the site to attract significant complementary economic activity such as 
research and innovation was dependant on a change to national policy; 

 Recommending that a substantive report specifically on the plans for 
Wythenshawe Hospital be submitted for consideration at an appropriate time; and 

 Had COVID-19 impacted on the budget to deliver the ambitions described for 
North Manchester and would the delivery of the scheme described result in any 
debt for the Trust. 

 
The Director of Human Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, Greater Manchester 
Mental Health Trust described that patients accessing Park House typically stayed for 
30 days on average, so there were no long-term patients. However, patients who 
would transfer into the new unit would be supported by staff to help familiarise and 
orientate them into the new and improved environment. He further informed the 
Members that service users had been consulted with and closely involved with the 
design of the new facility.  
 
The Director of Strategic Projects, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
stated that the plan would be to develop a multi storey car park at the Wythenshawe 



site and noted the comment regarding the need for improved public transport links. 
She said that the move to regulate the bus network in Manchester was an opportunity 
to address this and would further support the environmental ambitions of the city. She 
reassured the Members that this was a live and ongoing discussion.  
 
In response to a comment made regarding the digital offer, the Director of Strategic 
Projects, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust stated that digital was 
embedded in all aspects of the site, stating that there were many examples of how 
this had improved the patient experience and improved the efficiency of service 
delivery. She stated that they were mindful of digital exclusion and were working to 
address this where appropriate. 
 
The Programme Director, Single Hospital Service, Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust noted the comments regarding the opportunity to utilise the plans 
as a catalyst to deliver employment and skills to the local community in north 
Manchester by adding that it would also deliver commercial opportunities in the 
localities and physical improvements and connectivity in those areas. He described 
that this scheme would be delivered in partnership with the Council and partners to 
maximise the full potential of the project and maximise the benefits and opportunities 
to local residents. He described that the programme would be delivered via national 
funding so there would be no debt incurred by the Trust. He further added that the 
financial implications resulting from inflation and the sourcing of materials and 
resources would be addressed through the ongoing discussions with central 
government.  
 
The Programme Director, Single Hospital Service, Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust reassured the Committee that in terms of service delivery there 
would be no visible change in North Manchester, and the intention was to retain the 
existing specialist services at the site, noting that there were still issues to be 
resolved as part of the transition to the Single Hospital Service discussions and 
agreements. He stated that any proposals to change or alter the provision of a 
service would be subject to formal consultation and discussion with the Health 
Scrutiny Committee.  
   
The Deputy Leader stated that the plans described represented a unique opportunity 
to improve the outcomes for many Manchester residents. She stated that this 
programme would further support the stated commitment for Manchester to be a 
Marmot City Region and tackle health and socio-economic inequalities experienced 
in the city. She stated that local residents and local Members would be consulted with 
as these projects developed.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee recommend; 
 
1. That a substantive report that describes the plans for Wythenshawe Hospital, 
including funding agreements be added to the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration at an appropriate time. 
 



2. That the Chair of Health Scrutiny discuss with other Committee Chairs the division 
of scrutiny of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for North Manchester Hospital to 
ensure they were monitored by the appropriate committee. Noting that the data to be 
monitored and any benchmarking / baseline that are set were scrutinised before 
being finalised by the appropriate committees.  
 
HSC/22/60 [11.50-12.00] Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme.  
 
 
 


